

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 12, 2022
No. 21-1171

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS; MULTICULTURAL MEDIA, TELECOM
AND INTERNET COUNCIL, INC.; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BLACK OWNED
BROADCASTERS, *Petitioners*,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petitions for Review from the Federal Communications Commission

JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Stephen B. Kinnaird
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 551-1700
stephenkinnaird@paulhastings.com

Richard Kaplan
Jerianne Timmerman
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS
1 M Street, SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 429-5430
rkaplan@nab.org
jtimmerman@nab.org

Counsel for Petitioners

*Counsel for National Association of
Broadcasters*

February 11, 2022

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

Robert E. Branson
David Honig
MULTICULTURAL MEDIA, TELECOM
AND INTERNET COUNCIL, INC.
1250 Connecticut Avenue, NW
7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 261-6543
rbranson@mmtconline.org
dhonig@mmtconline.org

*Counsel for Multicultural Media,
Telecom and Internet Council, Inc.*

James Winston
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BLACK
OWNED BROADCASTERS
1250 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 463-8970
jwinston@nabob.org

*Counsel for National Association of
Black Owned Broadcasters*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
GLOSSARY.....	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Order’s Independent Investigation Requirements Violate Section 317(c) of the Communications Act.....	4
A. Section 317(c) Restricts the Broadcaster’s Duty of Diligence to Obtaining Information from Persons with Whom It Deals Directly.....	4
B. This Court’s Binding Precedent Holds That a Broadcaster’s Duty of Diligence Does Not Encompass Independent Investigations and Is Satisfied by Inquiries to Persons with Whom It Deals.....	7
C. The Commission’s Construction Improperly Erases Express Restrictions on the Broadcaster’s Duty of Diligence.....	10
D. The Commission’s Rulemaking Power Under Section 317(e) Does Not Salvage the Order.....	17
II. The Order Violates the First Amendment.....	18
A. The Order Is Subject to Strict or at Least Exacting Scrutiny.....	18
B. The Order Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Sufficiently Important Governmental Interest.....	19
III. The Order Violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

CIRCUIT RULE 32(a)(2) ATTESTATION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ALLTEL Corp. v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 551 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Cheney R.R. Co., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. National Gaming Commission</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>*Complaints Against ACC Licensee, LLC</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 10427 (Media Bur. 2014)	16
<i>Complaints Involving the Political Files of WCNC-TV, Inc.</i> , 35 FCC Rcd 3846 (2020).....	25
<i>Doe, 1 v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>*Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	19
<i>Farrell v. Blinken</i> , 4 F.4th 124 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	27
<i>*Loveday v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	19, 24
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	9

<i>New England Power Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 467 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	14, 17
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	19
<i>Ruggiero v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 195 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Simon v. FEC</i> , 53 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Trumper Communications of Portland, Ltd.</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 20415 (Media Bur. 1996)	16
<i>U.S. v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012).....	9
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	11
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	23

*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked by an asterisk.

Statutes

22 U.S.C.

§ 611(b)(2)5
§ 611(b)(3)5
§ 611(d)22
§ 614(a)21
§ 614(b)21
§ 618(a)(1)21

47 U.S.C.

§ 317(a)4
§ 317(c) 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23
§ 317(e)2, 17
§ 624(a)22, 23
§ 624(d)(2)22

Administrative Procedure Act.....3, 28

Communications Act § 722 2, 3, 6, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26

Foreign Agents Registration Act 2, 3, 5, 6, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26

H.R. Rep. No. 1800, 86th Cong., 2d Sess. (1960).....8

S. Rep. No. 1857, 86th Cong., 2d Sess. (1960)8

Regulations

47 C.F.R.

§ 73.1212(b)15
§ 73.1212(e)16
§ 73.1212(j)(1)4, 6, 15, 18, 22
§ 73.1212(j)(1)(i)5
§ 73.1212(j)(3)5, 15, 18, 24
§ 73.1212(j)(3)(iv)5, 22
§ 73.1212(j)(3)(v)22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I1, 2, 18, 24

Other Authorities

Committee to Protect Journalists, *Several foreign news outlets required to register as foreign agents in US* (July 2, 2019), <https://cpj.org/2019/07/several-foreign-news-outlets-required-to-register/>21

<https://www.fcc.gov/united-states-based-foreign-media-outlets>.....22

Joe Chiodo, *Russian Radio Takes to Kansas City Airwaves*, KCTV News 5 (Feb. 13, 2020), https://www.kctv5.com/news/local_news/russian-radio-takes-to-kc-airwaves/article_638da88c-4eae-11ea-b931-ef157bacebfb.html.....20

“The qualifying infinitive,” <https://www.englishgrammar.org/qualifying-infinitive/> (last updated June 29, 2012) 7

Report and Order, *Sponsorship Identification Requirements for Foreign Government-Provided Programming*, 36 FCC Rcd 7702 (2021) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28
